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Claims;Adjustment Requests

Topic #314

Allowed Claim

An alowed claim (or adjustment request) contains at least one service that is reimbursable. Allowed claims display on the Paid
Claims Section of the RA (Remittance Advice) with a dollar amount greater than "0" in the allowed amount fields. Only an allowed
claim, which is also referred to asa claim in an allowed status, may be adjusted.

Topic #815

Denied Claim

A claim that was completely denied is considered to be in a denied status. To receive reimbursement for a claim that was
completely denied, it must be corrected and submitted as a new claim.

Topic #512

Electronic
837 Transaction

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 (837 Health
Care Claim) transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) offers electronic hilling software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider
Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES
software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers
may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Hel pdesk.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim to adjust.
Once the claim is found, the provider can alter it to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim
ForwardHealth has paid within 365 days of the DOS (date of service) can be adjusted and resubmitted on the Portal, regardliess
of how the claim was originally submitted.

Claim adjustments with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline should not be submitted electronically. Providers who
attempt to submit a claim adjustment electronically for DOS beyond 365 days will have the entire amount of the claim recouped.

Requests for adjustments to claims with DOS beyond the 365-day submission deadline may be submitted using the timely filing
process (a paper process) if the claim adjustment meets one of the exceptions to the claim submission deadline.
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Topic #513

Follow-Up

Providers who believe an error has occurred or their issues have not been satisfactorily resolved have the following options:

Submit a new adjustment request if the previous adjustment request is in an allowed status

Submit a new claim for the services if the adjustment request isin a denied status

Contact Provider Services for assistance with paper adjustment requests

Contact the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk for assistance with electronic adjustment requests

Topic #515

Paper

Paper adjustment requests must be submitted using the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15)) form.

Topic #816

Processing

Within 30 days of receipt, ForwardHealth generally reprocesses the original claim with the changes indicated on the adjustment
request and responds on ForwardHealth remittance information.

Topic #514

Purpose

After reviewing both the claim and ForwardHealth remittance information, a provider may determine that an allowed claim needs
to be adjusted. Providers may file adjustment requests for reasons including the following:

To correct billing or processing errors

To correct inappropriate payments (overpayments and underpayments)

To add and delete services

To supply additional information that may affect the amount of reimbursement
To request professional consultant review (e.g., medical, dental)

Providers may initiate reconsideration of an allowed claim by submitting an adjustment request to ForwardHealth.

Topic #4857

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
guides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Good Faith Claims

Topic #518

Definition of Good Faith Claims

A good faith claim may be submitted when a claim is denied due to a discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in
the claims processing system and the member's actual enrollment. If a member presents atemporary identification card for
BadgerCare Plus or Family Planning Only Services, the provider should check the member's enrollment via Wisconsin's EVS
(Enrollment Verification System) and, if the enrollment is not on file yet, make a photocopy of the member's temporary
identification card.

When amember presents atemporary 1D card for EE (Express Enroliment) in BadgerCare Plus or Family Planning Only Services
but the member's enroliment is not on file yet in the EV'S, the provider should check enrollment again in two days or wait one
week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If, after two days, the EV S indicates that the member till is not enrolled or the claim is
denied with an enrollment-related EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code, the provider should contact Provider Services for
assistance.

When amember who received a real-time eligibility determination presents a temporary 1D card but the member's enroliment is
not on file yet in the EVS, the provider should wait up to one week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If the claim is denied with
an enrollment-related EOB code, the provider should contact Provider Services for assistance.

Therapies: Physical, Occupational, and Speech %‘t%}%{,@g& %FBT8§9“ September 30, 2020 Page 4 of 357



Wisconsin Medicaid

Over payments

Topic #528

Adjustment Request vs. Cash Refund

Except for nursing home and hospital providers, cash refunds may be submitted to ForwardHealth in lieu of an adjustment
request. However, whenever possible, providers should submit an adjustment request for returning overpayments since both of
the following are true:

1 A cash refund does not provide documentation for provider records as an adjustment request does. (Providers may be
required to submit proof of the refund at alater time.)

1 Providers are not able to further adjust the claim after a cash refund is done if an additional reason for adjustment is
determined.

Topic #532

Adjustment Requests

When correcting an overpayment through an adjustment request, providers may submit the adjustment request electronically or on
paper. Providers should not submit provider-based hilling claims through adjustment processing channels.

ForwardHealth processes an adjustment request if the provider is al of the following:

Medicaid-enrolled on the DOS (date of service).

Not currently under investigation for Medicaid fraud or abuse.

Not subject to any intermediate sanctions under Wis. Admin. Code DHS 106.08.

Claiming and receiving ForwardHealth reimbursement in sufficient amounts to alow the recovery of the overpayment within
avery limited period of time. The period of time is usually no more than 60 days.

Electronic Adjustment Requests

Wisconsin Medicaid will deduct the overpayment when the electronic adjustment request is processed. Providers should use the
companion guide for the appropriate 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transaction when submitting adjustment requests.

Paper Adjustment Requests

For paper adjustment requests, providers are required to do the following:

1 Submit an Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15)) form through normal processing channels (not timely
filing), regardless of the DOS

1 Indicate the reason for the overpayment, such as a duplicate reimbursement or an error in the quantity indicated on the
clam

After the paper adjustment request is processed, Wisconsin Medicaid will deduct the overpayment from future reimbursement
amounts.
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Topic #533

Cash Refunds

When submitting a personal check to ForwardHealth for an overpayment, providers should include a copy of the RA (Remittance
Advice) for the claim to be adjusted and highlight the affected claim on the RA. If acopy of the RA is not available, providers
should indicate the ICN (internal control number), the NPI (National Provider Identifier) (if applicable), and the payee ID from
the RA for the claim to be adjusted. The check should be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Financial Services Cash Unit
313 Blettner Blvd

Madison WI 53784

Topic #531

ForwardHealth-Initiated Adjustments

ForwardHealth may initiate an adjustment when a retroactive rate increase occurs or when an improper or excess payment has
been made. ForwardHealth has the right to pursue overpayments resulting from computer or clerical errors that occurred during
claims processing.

If ForwardHealth initiates an adjustment to recover overpayments, ForwardHealth remittance information will include details of
the adjustment in the Claims Adjusted Section of the paper RA (Remittance Advice).

Topic #530

Requirements

As stated in Wis. Admin. Code DHS 106.04(5), the provider is required to refund the overpayment within 30 days of the date of
the overpayment if a provider receives overpayment for a claim because of duplicate reimbursement from ForwardHealth or other
health insurance sources.

In the case of al other overpayments (e.g., incorrect claims processing, incorrect maximum allowable fee paid), providers are
required to return the overpayment within 30 days of the date of discovery.

The return of overpayments may occur through one of the following methods:

1 Return of overpayment through the adjustment request process

1 Return of overpayment with a cash refund

1 Return of overpayment with a voided claim

1 ForwardHealth-initiated adjustments

Note: Nursing home and hospital providers may not return an overpayment with a cash refund. These providers routinely receive
retroactive rate adjustments, requiring ForwardHealth to reprocess previously paid claimsto reflect anew rate. Thisis not
possible after a cash refund is done.

Topic #8417
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Voiding Claims

Providers may void claims on the ForwardHedl th Portal to return overpayments. Thisway of returning overpayments may be a
more efficient and timely way for providers as a voided claim is a complete recoupment of the payment for the entire claim. Once
aclaim isvoided, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services indicated on the voided claim may be resubmitted on
anew claim.
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Responses

Topic #540

An Overview of the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) provides important information about the processing of claims and adjustment requests as well as
additional financial transactions such as refunds or recoupment amounts withheld. ForwardHealth provides electronic RAs to
providers on their secure ForwardHealth Portal accounts when at least one claim, adjustment request, or financia transaction is
processed. RAs are generated from the appropriate ForwardHealth program when at least one claim, adjustment request, or
financid transaction is processed. An RA is generated regardless of how aclaim or adjustment is submitted (electronically or on
paper). Generaly, payment information is released and an RA is generated by ForwardHealth no sooner than the first state
business day following the financial cycle.

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RA.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format via the secure Provider area of the Portd. Providers are also able to
download the RA from their secure provider Portal account in a CSV (comma-separated values) format.

Topic #5091

National Provider Identifier on the Remittance Advice

Health care providers who have asingle NPI (National Provider Identifier) that is used for multiple enrollments will receive an RA
for each enrollment with the same NPI reported on each of the RAs. For instance, if a hospital has obtained asingle NPI and the
hospital has aclinic, alab, and a pharmacy that are al enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy will
submit separate claims that indicate the same NPI as the hospital. Separate RAs will be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the
lab, and the pharmacy.

Topic #4818

Calculating Totals on the Remittance Advice for
Adjusted and Paid Claims

The total amounts for all adjusted or paid claims reported on the RA (Remittance Advice) appear at the end of the adjusted
claims and paid claims sections. ForwardHealth calculates the total for each section by adding the net amounts for all claims listed
in that section. Cutback amounts are subtracted from the allowed amount to reach the total reimbursement for the claims.

Note: Some cutbacks that are reported in detail lines will appear as EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and will not display an
exact dollar amount.

Topic #534

Claim Number

Each claim or adjustment request received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known asthe ICN (internal
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control number)). However, denied rea -time compound and noncompound claims are not assigned an ICN, but receive an
authorization number. Authorization numbers are not reported to the RA (Remittance Advice) or 835 (835 Health Care Claim

Payment/Advice).

Interpreting Claim Numbers

The ICN consists of 13 digits that identify valuable information (e.g., the date the claim was received by ForwardHealth, how the

claim was submitted) about the claim or adjustment request.

Interpreting Claim Numbers

Each claim and adjustment received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known as the internal control

number or ICN). This number identifies valuable information about the claim and adjustment request. The following diagram

and table provide detailed information about interpreting the claim number,

region f | \ sequence number

ear julian date

batch range

Type of Number and Description

Applicable Numbers and Description

adjustment request.

Region — Two digits indicate the region. The region

indicates how ForwardHealth received the claim or

10 — Paper Claims with No Atachments

11 — Paper Claims with Attachments

20 — Electrenic Claims with Mo Attachments

21 — Electronic Claims with Attachments

22 — Internet Cloims with No Attachmentis

23 — Internet Claims with Attachments

25 — Point-of-Service Claims

26 — Point-of-Service Claims with Attachments

40 — Claims Converted from Former Processing System

45 — Adjustments Converted from Former Processing
System

50-59 — Adjustments

80 — Claim Resubmissions

90-91 — Claims Requiring Speciol Handling

received the claim or adjusiment request.

Year — Two digits indicate the year ForwardHealth

For example, the year 2008 would appear os 08.

claim or adjustment request.

Julian date — Three digits indicate the day of the
year, by Julian date, that ForwardHealth received the

For example, February 3 would appear as 034,

Batch range

assigned to the claim.,

Three digits indicate the batch range

The batch range is used internally by ForwardHealth.

Sequence number

Three digits indicate the

sequence number assigned within the batch range.

The sequence number is used internally by ForwardHealth.
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Topic #535

Claim Status

ForwardHealth generally processes claims and adjustment reguests within 30 days of receipt. Providers may check the status of a
claim or adjustment request using the AVR (Automated V oice Response) system or the 276/277 (276/277 Health Care Claim
Status Request and Response) transaction.

If aclaim or adjustment request does not appear in claim status within 45 days of the date of submission, a copy of the original
claim or adjustment request should be resubmitted through normal processing channels.

Topic #644

ClamCheck Review

ForwardHealth monitors al professional claims for compliance with reimbursement policy using an automated procedure coding
review software known as McKesson ClaimCheck. ClaimCheck reviews claims submitted for billing inconsistencies and errors
during claims processing. Insurance companies, Medicare, and other state Medicaid programs use similar software.

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes specific to the ClaimCheck review appear in the TXT (text) RA (Remittance Advice) file
and in the electronic 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transactions.

ClaimCheck review does not change Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus policy on covered services but monitors compliance with
policy more closely and reimburses providers appropriately.

Areas Monitored by ClaimCheck

ForwardHealth uses ClaimCheck software to monitor the following situations:

Unbundled procedures

Incidental/integral procedures

Mutually exclusive procedures

Medical visit hilling errors

Preoperative and postoperative billing errors
Medically obsolete procedures

Assistant surgeon billing errors

ClaimCheck will not review claims that have been denied for general billing errors, such as an invaid member identification
number or an invalid or missing provider number. Providers will need to correct the general hilling error and resubmit the claim, at
which point ClaimCheck will review the claim.

Unbundled Procedures

Unbundling occurs when two or more procedure codes are used to describe a procedure that may be better described by a
single, more comprehensive procedure code. ClaimCheck considers the single, most appropriate procedure code for
reimbursement when unbundling is detected.

If certain procedure codes are submitted, ClaimCheck rebundles them into the single most appropriate procedure code. For

example, if aprovider submits a claim with procedure codes 12035 (Repair, intermediate, wounds of scalp, axillae, trunk and/or
extremities [excluding hands and feet]; 12.6 cm to 20.0 cm) and 12036 (Repair, intermediate, wounds of scalp, axillae, trunk
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and/or extremities [excluding hands and feet]; 20.1 cm to 30.0 cm), ClaimCheck rebundles them to procedure code 12037
(Repair, intermediate, wounds of scalp, axillag, trunk and/or extremities [excluding hands and feet]; over 30.0 cm).

ClaimCheck will also total billed amounts for individual procedures. For example, if the provider bills three procedures at $20,
$30, and $25, ClaimCheck rebundles them into a single procedure code, adds the three amounts, and calculates the billed amount
for that rebundled code at $75. Then, ForwardHealth reimburses the provider either the lesser of the billed amounts or the
maximum allowable fee for that rebundled procedure code.

I ncidental/I ntegral Procedures

Incidental procedures are those procedures performed at the same time as a more complex primary procedure. These require few
additional provider resources and are generally not considered necessary to the performance of the primary procedure. For
example, the removal of an asymptomatic appendix is considered an incidental procedure when done during hysterectomy
surgery.

Integral procedures are those procedures performed as part of a more complex primary procedure. For example, when a
member undergoes a transurethral incision of the prostate, the cystourethroscopy (procedure code 52000) is considered integral
to the performance of the prostate procedure and would be denied.

When a procedure is either incidental or integral to amajor procedure, ClaimCheck considers only the primary procedure for
reimbursement.

Mutually Exclusive Procedures

Mutually exclusive procedures are procedures that would not be performed on a single member on the same day or that use
different codes to describe the same type of procedure.

For example, procedure code 58260 (Vagina hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less) and procedure code 58150 (Total
abdominal hysterectomy [corpus and cervix], with or without removal of tube[s], with or without removal of ovary[s]) are mutually
exclusive — either one or the other procedure is performed, but not both.

When two or more procedures are mutually exclusive, ForwardHealth considers for reimbursement the procedure code with the
highest provider-billed amount and denies the other code.

Medical Visit Billing Errors

Medical visit hilling errors occur if E&M (evaluation and management) services are reported separately when a substantial
diagnostic or therapeutic procedure is performed. Under CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) guidelines, most
E&M procedures are not allowed to be reported separately when a substantial diagnostic or therapeutic procedure is performed.

Medical visit edits monitor services included in CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure ranges 92002-92019, 99024
(postoperative follow-up), 99026-99058 (special services), 99201-99456 (E&M codes) and HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System) codes S0620, S0621 (routine ophthalmological examinations).

ClaimCheck monitors medical visits based on the type of E& M service (that is, initial or new patient; or follow-up or established
patient services) and the complexity (that is, mgjor or minor) of the accompanying procedure.

For example, if a provider submits procedures 22630 (Arthrodesis, posterior interbody technique, including laminectomy and/or
discectomy to prepare interspace [other than for decompression], single interspace; lumbar) and 99221 (Initial hospital care, per
day), ClaimCheck denies procedure 99221 as a visit when submitted with procedure 22630 with the same DOS (date of
service). Procedure code 22630 is a major procedure with a 90-day global surgica period.
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Preoper ative and Postoperative Billing Errors

Preoperative and postoperative hilling errors occur when E&M services are billed with surgical procedures during their
preoperative and postoperative periods. ClaimCheck bases the preoperative and postoperative periods on designations in the
CMS National Physician Fee Schedule.

For example, if a provider submits procedure code 99212 (Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of
an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components: A problem focused history; A problem focused
examination; Straightforward medical decision making [10 minutes]) with aDOS of 11/02/08 and procedure 27750 (Closed
treatment of tibial shaft fracture [with or without fibular fracture]; without manipulation) with a DOS of 11/03/08, ClaimCheck will
deny procedure code 99212 as a preoperative visit because it is submitted with a DOS one day prior to the DOS for procedure
code 27750.

M edically Obsolete Procedures

Obsolete procedures are procedures that are no longer performed under prevailing medical standards. Claims for procedures
designated as obsolete are denied.

Assistant Surgeon Billing Errors

ClaimCheck development and maintenance of assistant surgeon values includes two designations, always and never .
ClaimCheck uses the ACS (American College of Surgeons) asits primary source for determining assistant surgeon designations.
ForwardHealth's list of procedure codes allowable with an assistant surgeon designation is consistent with ClaimCheck.

For example, if a provider hills procedure code 10040 (Acne surgery [eg, marsupialization, opening or removal of multiple milia,
comedones, cysts, pustules]) with modifier 80 (assistant surgeon), ClaimCheck determines that the procedure does not require an
assistant surgeon and denies the procedure code.

Payments Denied as a Result of the ClaimCheck Review

Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain about why particular services on a claim were denied:

1 Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the specific reason for the denial.

1 Review the claim submitted to ensure al information is accurate and complete.

1 Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

1 Consult current ForwardHealth publications to make sure current policy and billing instructions were followed.
1 Call Provider Services for further information or explanation.

If aprovider disagrees with ClaimCheck's determination, the provider may resubmit the claim with supporting documentation to
Provider Service Written Correspondence. If the original claim isin an alowed status, the provider may submit an
Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15)) with supporting documentation and the words "medical consultant
review reguested” written on the form to Provider Services Written Correspondence.

Topic #4746

Cutback Fields on the Remittance Advice for Adjusted
and Paid Claims

Cutback fields indicate amounts that reduce the alowed amount of the claim. Examples of cutbacks include other insurance,
member copayment, spenddown amounts, deductibles, or patient liability amounts. Amounts indicated in a cutback field are
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subtracted from the total allowed reimbursement.

Providers should note that cutback amounts indicated in the header of an adjusted or paid claim section apply only to the header.
Not all cutback fields that apply to a detail line (such as copayments or spenddowns) will be indicated on the RA (Remittance
Advice); the detail line EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes inform providers that an amount was deducted from the total
reimbursement but may not indicate the exact amount.

Note: Providers who receive 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transactions will be able to see all deducted amounts
on paid and adjusted claims.

Topic #537

Electronic Remittance I nfor mation

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RAs (Remittance Advices).
Electronic RAs on the Portal are not available to the following providers because these providers are not allowed to establish
Portal accounts by their Provider Agreements:

1 In-state emergency providers
1 Out-of-state providers
1 Out-of-country providers

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format or from a CSV (comma-separated values) file via the secure Provider
area of the Portal.

Text File

The TXT format file is generated by financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account
under the "View Remittance Advices' menu. RAs from the last 121 days are available in the TXT format. When a user clicks on
an RA, apop-up window displays asking if the user would like to "Open" or "Save" the file. If "Open” is chosen, the document
opens based on the user's application associated with opening text documents. If "Save" is chosen, the "Save As' window will
open. The user can then browse to alocation on their computer or network to save the document.

Users should be aware that "Word Wrap" must be turned off in the Notepad application. If it isnot, it will cause distorted
formatting. Also, users may need to resize the Notepad window in order to view all of the data. Providers wanting to print their
files must ensure that the "Page Setup” application is set to the "Landscape” setting; otherwise the printed document will not
contain dl the information.

Comma-Separ ated Values Downloadable File

A CSV fileisafile format accepted by awide range of computer software programs. Downloadable CSV-formatted RAs alow
users the benefits of building a customized RA specific to their use and saving the file to their computer. The CSV fileon a
provider's Portal appears as linear text separated by commas until it is downloaded into a compatible software program. Once
downloaded, the file may be saved to a user's computer and the data manipulated, as desired.

To access the CSV file, providers should select the "View Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home
page.

The CSV files are generated per financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last
10 RAs. Providers can select specific sections of the RA by date to download making the information easy to read and organize.
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The CSV file may be downloaded into a Microsoft Office Excel spreadsheet or into another compatible software program, such
as Microsoft Office Access or OpenOffice 2.2.1. OpenOfficeis a free software program obtainable from the internet. Google
Docs and ZDNet also offer free spreadsheet applications. Microsoft Office Excel, awidely used program, is a spreadsheet
application for Microsoft Windows and Mac OS X. For maximum file capabilities when downloading the CSV file, the 1995
Office Excel for Windows (Version 7.0) included in Office 95 or a newer version is recommended. Earlier versions of Microsoft
Office Excel will work with the CSV file; however, files exceeding 65,000 lines may need to be split into smaller files when
downloading using earlier versions. Microsoft Office Access can manage larger data files.

Refer to the CSV User Guide on the User Guides page of the Portal for instructions about Microsoft Office Excel functions that
can be used to manipulate RA data downloaded from the CSV file.

835

Electronic remittance information may be obtained using the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction. It
provides useful information regarding the processing of claims and adjustment requests, which includes the status or action taken
on aclaim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail for all claims and adjustments processed that week, regardless of
whether they are reimbursed or denied. However, areal-time compound or noncompound claim will not appear on remittance
information if the claim is denied by ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth releases payment information to the 835 no sooner than on
the first state business day following the financial cycle.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

ForwardHealth offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software allows
providers to submit electronic claims and claim reversals, and to download the 835 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Hel pdesk.

Topic #4822

Explanation of Benefit Codesin the Claim Header and
in the Detail Lines

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes are four-digit numeric codes specific to ForwardHealth that correspond to a printed
message about the status or action taken on a claim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail.

The claim processing sections of the RA (Remittance Advice) report EOBs for the claim header information and detail lines, as
appropriate. Header information is a summary of the information from the claim, such as the DOS (date of service) that the claim
covers or the total amount paid for the claim. Detail lines report information from the claim details, such as specific procedure
codes or revenue codes, the amount billed for each code, and the amount paid for a detail line item.

Header EOBs are listed below the claim header information and pertain only to the header information. Detail line EOBs are listed
after each detail line and pertain only to the detail line.

TEXT File

EOB codes and descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT (text) file.

CSV File

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV (comma-separated values) file; however, the printed messages
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corresponding to the codes do not appear in the file. The EOB Code Listing matching standard EOB codes to explanation text is
available on the Portal for reference.

Topic #13437

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments

There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action
and do not affect reimbursement.

Claims that are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice).

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim.

Topic #4820

| dentifying the Claims Reported on the Remittance
Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) reports the first 12 characters of the MRN (medical record number) and/or a PCN (patient control
number), also referred to as Patient Account Number, submitted on the origina claims. The MRN and PCN fields are located
beneath the member's name on any section of the RA that reports claims processing information.

Providers are strongly encouraged to enter these numbers on claims. Entering the MRN and/or the PCN on claims may assist
providers in identifying the claims reported on the RA.

Note: Claims processing sections for dental and drug claims do not include the MRN or the PCN.

Topic #11537

National Correct Coding Initiative

As part of the federal PPACA (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act) of 2010, the federal CM S (Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services) are required to promote correct coding and control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment of
claims under Medicaid. The NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) isthe CM S response to this requirement. The NCCI
includes the creation and implementation of claims processing edits to ensure correct coding on claims submitted for Medicaid
reimbursement.

ForwardHealth is required to implement the NCCI in order to monitor all professional claims and outpatient hospital claims
submitted with CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) or HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure
codes for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and Family Planning Only
Services for compliance with the following NCCI edits:

1 MUE (Medically Unlikely Edits), or units-of-service detail edits
1 Procedure-to-procedure detail edits

The NCCI editing will occur in addition to/along with current procedure code review and editing completed by McKesson
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ClaimCheck and in ForwardHealth interChange.

Medically Unlikely Detail Edits

MUE, or units-of-service detail edits, define the maximum units of service that a provider would report under most circumstances
for asingle member on asingle DOS (date of service) for each CPT or HCPCS procedure code. If adetail onaclaim is denied
for MUE, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code on the RA (Remittance Advice) indicating that the detall
was denied due to NCCI.

An example of an MUE would be if procedure code 11102 (tangential biopsy of skin [eg, shave, scoop, saucerize, curette]; single
lesion) was hilled by a provider on a professional claim with a quantity of two or more. This procedure is medically unlikely to
occur more than once; therefore, if it is billed with units greater than one, the detail will be denied.

Procedur e-to-Procedur e Detail Edits

Procedure-to-procedure detail edits define pairs of CPT or HCPCS codes that should not be reported together on the same
DOS for avariety of reasons. This edit applies across details on a single claim or across different claims. For example, an earlier
claim that was paid may be denied and recouped if a more complete code is billed for the same DOS on a separate claim. If a
detail on aclaim is denied for procedure-to-procedure edit, providers will receive an EOB code on the RA indicating that the
detail was denied due to NCCI.

An example of a procedure-to-procedure edit would be if procedure codes 11451 (excision of skin and subcutaneous tissue for
hidradenitis, axillary; with complex repair) and 93000 (electrocardiogram, routine ECG with at least 12 leads; with interpretation
and report) were billed on the same claim for the same DOS. Procedure code 11451 describes a more complex service than
procedure code 93000, and therefore, the secondary procedure would be denied.

Quarterly Code List Updates

CM S will issue quarterly revisions to the table of codes subject to NCCI edits that ForwardHealth will adopt and implement.
Refer to the CM S Medicaid website for downloadable code lists.

Claim Details Denied as a Result of National Correct Coding I nitiative Edits
Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain why particular services on a claim were denied:

1 Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the EOB message related to the denial.

1 Review the claim submitted to ensure al information is accurate and complete.

1 Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

1 Consult current ForwardHealth publications, including the Online Handbook, to make sure current policy and billing
instructions were followed.

1 Call Provider Services for further information or explanation.

If reimbursement for aclaim or adetail on aclaim is denied due to an MUE or procedure-to-procedure edit, providers may
appeal the denial. Following are instructions for submitting an appeal:

1 Complete the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (08/15)) form. In Element 16, select the "Consultant review
requested” checkbox and the "Other/comments" checkbox. In the "Other/comments” text box, indicate "Reconsideration of
an NCCI denial."

1 Attach notes/supporting documentation.

1 Submit a claim, Adjustment/Reconsideration Request, and additional notes/supporting documentation to ForwardHealth for
processing.
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Topic #539

Obtaining the Remittance Advice

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain RAs (Remittance Advice). The
secure Portal alows providers to conduct business and exchange electronic transactions with ForwardHealth. A separate Portal
account is required for each financial payer.

Providers who do not have a ForwardHealth provider Portal account may request one.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format via the secure provider Portal account. The TXT format file is generated
per financia payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View Remittance
Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home page. RAs from the last 121 days are available in the TXT format.

Providers can also access RAsin a CSV (comma-separated values) format from their secure provider Portal account. The CSV
files are generated per financia payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View
Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home page. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last 10 RAs.

Topic #4745

Overview of Claims Processing I nformation on the
Remittance Advice

The claims processing sections of the RA (Remittance Advice) include information submitted on claims and the status of the
claims. The claim status designations are paid, adjusted, or denied. The RA also supplies information about why the claim was
adjusted or denied or how the reimbursement was cal culated for the payment.

The claims processing information in the RA is grouped by the type of claim and the status of the claim. Providers receive claims
processing sections that correspond to the types of claims that have been finalized during the current financial cycle.

The claims processing sections reflect the types of claims submitted, such as the following:

Compound drug claims

Dental claims

Noncompound drug claims

Inpatient claims

Long term care claims

Medicare crossover ingtitutiona claims
Medicare crossover professiona claims
Outpatient claims

Professiond claims

The claims processing sections are divided into the following status designations:

1 Adjusted claims
1 Denied claims
1 Paid claims

Claim Types Provider Types
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Dental claims

Inpatient claims

Long term care claims
Medicare crossover
ingtitutional claims
Medicare crossover
professiona claims
Noncompound and
compound drug claims
Outpatient claims

Professional claims

Topic #4821

Wisconsin Medicaid

Dentists, dental hygienists, HealthCheck agencies that provide dental services
Inpatient hospital providers and institutes for mental disease providers
Nursing homes

Most providers who submit claims on the UB-04

Most providers who submit claims on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12))

Pharmacies and dispensing physicians

Outpatient hosptial providers and hospice providers

Ambulance providers, ambulatory surgery centers, anesthesiologist assistants, audiologists, case
management providers, certified registered nurse anesthetists, chiropractors, community care
organizations, community support programs, crisis intervention providers, day treatment providers,
family planning clinics, federally qualified health centers, HealthCheck providers, HealthCheck "Other
Services' providers, hearing instrument specialists, home health agencies, independent |abs, individual
medical supply providers, medical eguipment vendors, mental health/substance abuse clinics, nursesin
independent practice, nurse practitioners, occupational therapists, opticians, optometrists, persona
care agencies, physicia therapists, physician assistants, physician clinics, physicians, podiatrists,
portable X-ray providers, prenatal care coordination providers, psychologists, rehabilitation agencies,
respiratory therapists, rural health clinics, school-based services providers, specialized medical vehicle
providers, speech and hearing clinics, speech-language pathologists, therapy groups

Prior Authorization Number on the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) reports PA (prior authorization) numbers used to process the claim. PA numbers appear in the
detail lines of claims processing information.

Topic #4418

Reading Non-Claims Processing Sections of the
Remittance Advice

Address Page

Inthe TXT (text) file, the Address page displays the provider name and "Pay to" address of the provider.

Banner M essages

The Banner Messages section of the RA (Remittance Advice) contains important, time-sensitive messages for providers. For
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example, banner messages might inform providers of claim adjustments initiated by ForwardHealth, claim submission deadlines,
and dates of upcoming training sessions. It is possible for each RA to include different messages; therefore, providers who receive
multiple RAs should read all of their banner messages.

Banner messages appear on the TXT file, but not on the CSV (comma-separated values) file. Banner messages are posted in the
"View Remittance Advices' menu on the provider's secure Portal account.

Explanation of Benefits Code Descriptions

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT file.

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV file; however, the printed messages corresponding to the codes do not
appear in thefile.

Financial Transactions Page

The Financial Transactions section details the provider's weekly financial activity. Financial transactions reported on the RA
include payouts, refunds, accounts receivable, and payments for claims.

Payouts are payments made to the provider by ForwardHealth that do not correspond to a specific claim (i.e., nursing home
assessment reimbursement).

Refunds are payments made to providers for overpayments.

The Accounts Recelvable section displays the accounts receivable for amounts owed by providers. The accounts receivable is set
to automatically recover any outstanding balance so that money owed is automatically recouped from the provider. If the full
amount cannot be recouped during the current financial cycle, an outstanding balance will appear in the "Balance" column.

In the Accounts Receivable section, the "Amount Recouped In Current Cycle" column, when applicable, shows the recoupment
amount for the financial cycle as a separate number from the "Recoupment Amount To Date." The "Recoupment Amount To
Date" column shows the total amount recouped for each accounts receivable, including the amount recouped in the current cycle.
The "Total Recoupment” line shows the sum of all recoupments to date in the "Recoupment Amount To Date" column and the
sum of al recoupments for the current financial cycle in the "Amount Recouped In Current Cycle" column.

For each claim adjustment listed on the RA, a separate accounts receivable will be established and will be listed in the Financia
Transactions section. The accounts receivable will be established for the entire amount of the original paid claim. This reflects the
way ForwardHealth adjusts claims—nby first recouping the entire amount of the original paid claim.

Each new claim adjustment is assigned an identification number caled the "Adjustment ICN (internal control number)." For other
financial transactions, the adjustment ICN is determined by the following formula.

Type of Character and Description Applicable Characters and Description
Transaction—The first character indicates the type of financial | V—Capitation adjustment
transaction that created the accounts receivable.
1—OBRA Level 1 screening void request

2—OBRA Nurse Aide Training/Testing void request

| dentifier—10 additional numbers are assigned to complete the | The identifier is used internaly by ForwardHealth.
Adjustment ICN.
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Service Code Descriptions

The Service Code Descriptions section lists al the service codes (that is, procedure codes or revenue codes) reported on the RA
with their corresponding descriptions.

Summary

The Summary section reviews the provider's claim activity and financial transactions with the payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin
AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), or WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman
Program)) for the current financial cycle, the month-to-date, and the year-to-date, if applicable.

Under the "Claims Data" heading, providers can review the total number of claims that have been paid, adjusted, or denied along
with the total amount reimbursed for all paid and adjusted claims. Only WWWP providers will see amounts reported for "Claims
in Process.” Other providers will always see zeroes in these fields.

Under the "Earnings Data" heading, providers will see total reimbursement amounts for other financia transactions, such as
reimbursement for OBRA (Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987) Level 1 screening, reimbursement for OBRA Nurse Aid
Training/Testing, and capitation payments.

Note: HMOs should note that capitation payments are only reported in the Summary section of the RA. HMOs receive
supplemental reports of their financial transactions from ForwardHealth.

The "Earnings Data" portion also summarizes refunds and voids and reports the net payment for the current financial cycle, the
month-to-date, and the year-to-date, if applicable.

Providers should note that the Summary section will include outstanding checks 90 days after issuance and/or payments made to
lien holders, if applicable.

Topic #368

Reading the Claim Adjustments Section of the
Remittance Advice

Providers receive a Claim Adjustments section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were adjusted during the
current financial cycle. A claim may be adjusted because one of the following occurred:

1 An adjustment request was submitted by the provider.
1 ForwardHealth initiated an adjustment.
1 A cash refund was submitted to ForwardHealth.

To adjust a claim, ForwardHealth recoups the entire amount of the original paid claim and calculates a new payment amount for
the claim adjustment. ForwardHealth does not recoup the difference — or pay the differ ence — between the original claim
amount and the claim adjustment amount.

In the Claim Adjustments section, the original claim information in the claim header is surrounded by parentheses. Information
about the claim adjustment appears directly below the original claim header information. Providers should check the Adjustment
EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code(s) for a summary of why the claim was adjusted; other header EOBs will provide additional
information.

The Claim Adjustments section only lists detail lines for a claim adjustment if that claim adjustment has detail line EOBs. This
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section does not list detail lines for the original paid claim.

Note: For adjusted compound and noncompound claims, only the compound drug sections include detail lines.

Below the claim header and the detail information will be located one of three possible responses with a corresponding dollar
amount: "Additional Payment,” "Overpayment To Be Withheld," or "Refund Amount Applied." The response indicated depends

on the difference between the original claim amount and the claim adjustment amount.

If the difference is a positive dollar amount, indicating that ForwardHealth owes additional monies to the provider, then the amount
appears in the "Additional Payment” line.

If the difference is a negative dollar amount, indicating that the provider owes ForwardHealth additional monies, then the amount
appearsin the "Overpayment To Be Withheld" line. ForwardHealth automatically withholds this amount from payments made to
the provider during the same financia cycle or during subsequent financial cycles, if necessary. This amount also appearsin the
Financial Transactions section as an outstanding balance under "Accounts Receivable.”

An amount appears for "Refund Amount Applied" if ForwardHealth makes a payment to refund a cash receipt to a provider.

Topic #4824

Reading the Claims Denied Section of the Remittance
Advice

Providers receive a Claims Denied section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were denied during the current
financial cycle.

In the denied claims section, providers will see the original claim header information reported along with EOB (Explanation of

Benefits) codes for the claim header and the detail lines, as applicable. Providers should refer to the EOB Code Description
section of the RA to determine why the claim was denied.
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Sample Professional Services Claims Denied Section of the
Remittance Advice

Remittance Advice — Professional Service Claims Denied Sample

REPORT: CRA-HCDH-R CATE: MM/DD/CCYY
RAHN! 9999995999 PRGE ! 9.999
PAYER: XAXX
ANEARN HEEXEN CCARKY BAYEE 1D 999555599999999
XEXXHKRCCOOOOC X KK X000 HEPI F999999999
XX XO000C00OOX X XXX I00000000IX CHECK/EFT NUMBER 599999939
REXIO0COOOOOCCCEEXEXRIDO00DOOO0CE, XX MIO000- 000K PAYMENT DATE MM/ DD CCYY
==ICH~~ PCH MEN EERVICE DATES BILLED OTH INS EFENDDOWN
FROM  TO AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
MEMBER HAME: SEXXEXRIOOOOCOCCKEENENERKN000 HEMBER HO,: KXXEXXXERXRE
RRYYIIJEEESSS XKKKX XXX OO MMDDYY MMDDYY 999,999,999.9%  9,999,999,99 399,999.99
HEADER BEOBS: 9999 0095 5599 9999 9900 9555 9999 9990 9559 5999 9999 0085 5959 9999 9000 599 9999 0900 OS5 §999
CE DATES
ALLW UNITS FF T RENDERING PROVIDER DETAIL EOBS
MMM XX HX 3999 . 99 MMDDYY MMODYY EXX XXNIOOOCOODENKEY  NXIDDODOOK 9999 939% 9999 9999 9999 9999 9999 998F 999 9999
9,9595,5999.99 9999 9955 9999 9999 9555 5999 9999 9955 5599 §999
EXXKX 00 NX XX KX 9999.99 MMDDYY MMODYY XXX XIOOOOOCODINEEX  XX0OODOOC 9999 999% 9999 9999 9999 F999 9999 999% FI9S 9999
9,99%,599.99 9999 5555 5999 9999 5955 95999 9999 9555 5599 9999
EMMN N NN XX KX 9999,.99 MMDDYY MMODYY XXX XIOOCOCUDOCINEEY  XXIDDOOOOO 9900 999% 9999 9990 9999 9999 9999 0909 9999 999D
9,99%,595.99 9999 5955 9999 9999 9955 9999 9999 9955 5559 9999
EEXEN XX KX XX KR 3539, 9% HMDDYY MMDDYY EEX RGOUOUOODCENEX  XIOUOOONO 950 3333 3339 9999 3330 2955 299D 9OIF 3IIH DY
9,99%,595.99 9999 5955 5999 9999 G555 $999 9999 §995 5399 9999
TOTAL FROFESSIONAL SERVICE CLAIME DENIED: 9,999,999,999.99 99,999,999.99 9,999,999.99
TOTAL BO. DEN 999, 995

Topic #4825

Reading the Claims Paid Section of the Remittance

Advice

Providers receive a Claims Paid section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were determined payable during the

current financial cycle.

In apaid claims section, providers will see the original claim information reported along with EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes
for both the header and the detail lines, if applicable. Providers should refer to the EOB Code Description section of the RA for

more information about how the reimbursement amount was determined.
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Sample Professional Services Claims Paid Section of the
Remittance Advice

Remittance Advice — Professional Service Claims Paid Sample

PD-R I IGE DATE: MM/DDSCCYY

X
X

EEERCOOOOUINHNEK NN REREREER , 08 000 - KXY

MEN SERVICE DATES BILLED AMT OTH NS AMT COPAY RMT PAID AMTI
FROM AMT DDOWN AMT OUTPAT
HE! JRE S EF e R R R R I OO0
I 55 JODNKKXKNNXNE XNXOOODOUDO0  MMDDYY MMODYY 5,593, 599, 99 3,33 ]

PROC CD MODIFIERS
EEXLE K HK KK KX B

XHNLL A A XN KX MMDD
LNOOOE 00 200 200 3 MMDD

XKLL XX XX KX MMDOYY HMDDYY &

Topic #4828

Remittance Advice Financial Cycles

Each financial payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease
Program), and WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)) has separate financial cycles that occur on different days of the
week. RAs (Remittance Advices) are generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts after each financial cycleis
completed. Therefore, RAs may be generated and posted to secure provider ForwardHealth Portal accounts from different
payers on different days of the week.

Certain financia transactions may run on a daily basis, including non-claim related payouts and stop payment reissues. Providers
may have access to the RAs generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts for these financial transactions at any time
during the week.

Topic #4827

Remittance Advice Generated by Payer and by Provider
Enrollment

RAs (Remittance Advices) are generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts from one or more of the following
ForwardHealth financial payers:

1 Wisconsin Medicaid (Wisconsin Medicaid is the financial payer for the Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare
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programs)
1 ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program)
1 WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program)
1 WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)

A separate Portal account is required for each financial payer.

Note: Each of the four payers generate separate RAs for the claims, adjustment requests, or other financial transactions submitted
to the payer. A provider who submits claims, adjustment requests, or other financial transactions to more than one of these payers
may receive severa RAS.

The RA is generated per provider enrollment. Providers who have a single NPI (National Provider Identifier) that is used for
multiple enrollments should be aware that an RA will be generated for each enrollment, but the same NPI will be reported on each
of the RAs.

For instance, a hospital has obtained a single NPI. The hospital has aclinic, alab, and a pharmacy that are al enrolled with
ForwardHealth. The clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy submit separate claims that indicate the same NPI as the hospital. Separate
RAs will be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the Iab, and the pharmacy.

Topic #6237

Reporting a Lost Check

To report alost check to ForwardHealth, providers are required to mail or fax aletter to ForwardHealth Financial Services.
Providers are required to include the following information in the | etter:

1 Provider's name and address, including the ZIP+4 code
1 Provider's identification number
i For healthcare providers, include the NPI (National Provider Identifier) and taxonomy code.
i For non-healthcare providers, include the provider identification number.
1 Check number, check date, and check amount (This should be recorded on the RA (Remittance Advice).)
1 A written request to stop payment and reissue the check
1 The signature of an authorized financial representative (An individual provider is considered his or her own authorized
financial representative.)

Fax the letter to ForwardHealth at 608-221-4567 or mail it to the following address.
ForwardHealth
Financial Services
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI| 53784

Topic #5018

Sear ching for and Viewing All Claims on the Portal

All claims, including compound, noncompound, and dental claims, are available for viewing on the ForwardHealth Portal .
To search and view claims on the Portal, providers may do the following:

1 Go to the Portal.
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Log in to the secure Provider area of the Portal.

The most recent claims processed by ForwardHealth will be viewable on the provider's home page or the provider may
select "claim search" and enter the applicable information to search for additional claims.

Select the claim the provider wants to view.

Topic #4829

Sections of the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) information in the TXT (text) file includes the following sections:

Address page

Banner messages

Paper check information, if applicable

Claims processing information

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code descriptions
Financial transactions

Service code descriptions

Summary

The RA information in the CSV (comma-separated values) file includes the following sections:

Payment

Payment hold

Service codes and descriptions
Financid transactions

Summary

Inpatient claims

Outpatient claims

Professiond claims

Medicare crossovers — Professional
Medicare crossovers — Ingtitutional
Compound drug claims
Noncompound drug claims

Dental claims

Long term care claims

Financid transactions

Summary

Providers can select specific sections of the RA inthe CSV file within each RA date to be downloaded making the information
easy to read and to organize.

Remittance Advice Header | nformation

Thefirst page of each section of the RA (except the address page of the TXT file) displays the same RA header information.

The following fields are on the left-hand side of the header:

The technical name of the RA section (e.g., CRA-TRAN-R), which isan internal ForwardHealth designation
The RA number, which is a unique number assigned to each RA that is generated

1 The name of the payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic

Disease Program), or WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program))
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1 The "Pay to" address of the provider. The "Pay to" addressis used for mailing purposes.
The following information is in the middle of the header:

1 A description of the financial cycle
1 The name of the RA section (e.g., "Financial Transactions' or "Professional Services Claims Paid")

The right-hand side of the header reports the following information:

1 The date of the financial cycle and date the RA was generated

1 The page number

1 The"Payee ID" of the provider. A payee ID is defined as the identification number of a unique entity receiving payment for
goods and/or services from ForwardHesalth. The payee ID is up to 15 characters long and may be based on a pre-existing
identification number, such as the Medicaid provider number. The payee ID is an internal ForwardHealth designation. The
Medicaid provider number will display in this field for providers who do not have an NPI (National Provider |dentifier).

1 The NPI of the provider, if applicable. Thisfield will be blank for those providers who do not have an NPI.

1 The number of the check issued for the RA, if applicable

1 The date of payment on the check, if applicable

Topic #544

Verifying Accuracy of Claims Processing

After obtaining ForwardHealth remittance information, providers should compare it to the claims or adjustment requests to verify
that ForwardHealth processed elements of the claims or adjustment requests as submitted. To ensure correct reimbursement,
providers should do the following:

1 Identify and correct any discrepancy that affected the way a claim processed.
1 Correct and resubmit claims that are denied.
1 Submit an adjustment request for allowed claims that require a change or correction.

When posting a payment or denial to a member's account, providers should note the date on the ForwardHealth remittance

information that indicates that the claim or adjustment has finalized. Providers are required to supply this information if further
follow-up actions are necessary.
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Responsibilities
Topic #516

Accuracy of Claims

The provider is responsible for the accuracy, truthfulness, and completeness of al claims submitted whether prepared or submitted
by the provider or by an outside hilling service or clearinghouse.

Providers may submit claims only after the service is provided.

A provider may not seek reimbursement from ForwardHealth for a noncovered service by charging ForwardHealth for a covered
service that was not actually provided to the member and then applying the reimbursement toward the noncovered service. In
addition, a provider may not seek reimbursement for two separate covered services to receive additional reimbursement over the
maximum allowed amount for the one service that was provided. Such actions are considered fraudulent.

Topic #366

Copayment Amounts

Copayment amounts collected from members should not be deducted from the charges submitted on claims. Providers should
indicate their usual and customary charges for all services provided.

In addition, copayment amounts should not be included when indicating the amount paid by other health insurance sources.

The appropriate copayment amount is automatically deducted from allowed payments. Remittance information reflects the
automatic deduction of applicable copayment amounts.

Topic #547

Submission Deadline

ForwardHealth recommends that providers submit claims at least on a monthly basis. Billing on a monthly basis allows the
maximum time available for filing and refiling before the mandatory submission deadline.

With few exceptions, state and federal laws require that providers submit correctly completed claims before the submission
deadline.

Providers are responsible for resolving claims. Members are not responsible for resolving claims. To resolve claims before the
submission deadline, ForwardHealth encourages providers to use all available resources.

Claims

To receive reimbursement, claims and adjustment requests must be received within 365 days of the DOS (date of service). This
deadline appliesto claims, corrected claims, and adjustments to claims.
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Crossover Claims

To receive reimbursement for services that are allowed by Medicare, claims and adjustment requests for coinsurance, copayment,
and deductible must be received within 365 days of the DOS or within 90 days of the Medicare processing date, whichever is
later. This deadline appliesto all claims, corrected claims, and adjustments to claims. Providers should submit these claims through
normal processing channels (not timely filing).

Exceptionsto the Submission Deadline

State and federal laws provide eight exceptions to the submission deadline. According to federal regulations and Wis. Admin.
Code DHS 106.03, ForwardHealth may consider exceptions to the submission deadline only in the following circumstances:

1 Changein anursing home resident's LOC (level of care) or liability amount

1 Decision made by a court order, fair hearing, or the Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services)

1 Denial due to discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in ForwardHealth interChange and the member's
actual enrollment

Reconsideration or recoupment

Retroactive enrollment for persons on GR (Genera Relief)

Medicare denia occurs after ForwardHealth's submission deadline

Refund request from an other health insurance source

Retroactive member enrollment

ForwardHealth has no authority to approve any other exceptions to the submission deadline.
Claims or adjustment requests that meet one of the exceptions to the submission deadline may be submitted to Timely Filing.

Topic #517

Usual and Customary Charges

For most services, providers are required to indicate their usual and customary charge when submitting claims. The usua and
customary charge is the provider's charge for providing the same service to persons not entitled to the program's benefits. For
providers using a sliding fee scale, the usual and customary charge is the median of the individual provider's charge for the service
when provided to non-program patients. For providers who have not established usual and customary charges, the charge should
be reasonably related to the provider's cost for providing the service.

Providers may not discriminate against BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid members by charging a higher fee for the same service than
that charged to a private-pay patient.

For services requiring a member copayment, providers should till indicate their usual and customary charge. The copayment
amount collected from the member should not be deducted from the charge submitted. When applicable, ForwardHealth
automatically deducts the copayment amount.

For most services, ForwardHealth reimburses the lesser of the provider's usual and customary charge, plus a professional
dispensing fee, if applicable, or the maximum allowable fee established.
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Submission
Topic #17797

1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Completion
|nstructions

These ingtructions are for the completion of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form ((02/12)) for ForwardHealth. Refer to the
1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by the NUCC (National
Uniform Claim Committee) and available on their website, to view instructions for al item numbers not listed below.

Use the following claim form completion instructions, in conjunction with the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference
Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by the NUCC, to avoid denia or inaccurate claim payment. Be advised
that every code used isrequired to be avalid code, even if it is entered in a non-required field. Do not include attachments unless
instructed to do so.

Members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid receive a ForwardHealth member identification card. Always verify a
member's enrollment before providing nonemergency services to determine if there are any limitations to covered services and to
obtain the correct spelling of the member's name.

When submitting a claim with multiple pages, providersarerequired to indicate page numbers using the format " Page
X of X" in the upper right corner of the claim form.

Other health insurance (for example, commercial health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans) sources must be billed
prior to submitting claims to ForwardHealth, unless the service does not require commercial health insurance hilling as determined
by ForwardHealth. When submitting paper claims, if the member has any other health insurance sources, providers are required to
complete and submit an Explanation of Medical Benefits form, along with the completed paper claim.

Submit completed paper claims and the completed Explanation of Medical Benefits form, as applicable, to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

Item Number 6 — Patient Relationship to Insured
Enter "X" in the "Sdlf* box to indicate the member's relationship to insured when Item Number 4 is completed. Only one box can
be marked.

Item Number 9 — Other Insured's Name (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia heath insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 9a — Other Insured's Policy or Group Number (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.
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Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 9d — Insurance Plan Name or Program Name (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia health insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 10d — Claim Codes (Designated by NUCC)
When applicable, enter the Condition Code. The Condition Codes approved for use on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
are available on the NUCC website under Code Sets.

Item Number 11 — Insured's Policy Group or FECA Number (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia hedth insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Item Number 11d — Is There Another Health Benefit Plan?
Thisfield is not used for processing by ForwardHealth.

Item Number 19 — Additional Claim Information (Designated by NUCC)

When applicable, enter provider identifiers or taxonomy codes. A list of applicable qualifiers are defined by the NUCC and can
be found in the NUCC 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12, prepared by
the NUCC.

If aprovider bills an unlisted (or not otherwise classified) procedure code, a description of the procedure must be indicated in this
field. If amore specific code is not available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could
include a PA (prior authorization) request, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service
rendered.

Item Number 22 — Resubmission Code and/or Original Reference Number
Thisfield is not used for processing by ForwardHealth.

Section 24
The six service lines in section 24 have been divided horizontally. Enter service information in the bottom, unshaded area of the six
service lines. The horizonta division of each service line is not intended to allow the billing of 12 lines of service.

For provider-administered drugs: NDCs (National Drug Codes) must be indicated in the shaded area of Item Numbers 24A-
24G. Each NDC must be accompanied by an NDC qualifier, unit qualifier, and units. To indicate an NDC, providers should do
the following:

1 Indicate the NDC qualifier N4, followed by the 11-digit NDC, with no space in between.

1 Indicate one space between the NDC and the unit qualifier.

1 Indicate one unit qualifier (F2 [International unit], GR [Gram], ME [Milligram], ML [Milliliter], or UN [Unit]), followed by
the NDC units, with no space in between.

For additional information about submitting a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form with supplemental NDC information, refer to the
completion instructions located under " Section 24" in the Fidd Specific Instructions section of the NUCC's 1500 Health Insurance
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Claim Form Reference Instruction Manual for Form Version 02/12.

Item Number 24C — EMG
Enter a"Y" in the unshaded area for each procedure performed as an emergency. If the procedure was not an emergency, leave
thisfield blank.

Item Number 29 — Amount Paid (not required)
Thisfield is not required on the claim.

Note: When submitting paper claims to ForwardHealth, if the member has any other health insurance sources (for example,
commercia hedth insurance, Medicare, Medicare Advantage Plans), providers are required to complete and submit a separate
Explanation of Medical Benefits form for each other payer as an attachment(s) to their completed paper claim.

Topic #10677

Advanced I maging Services

Claims for advanced imaging services should be submitted to ForwardHealth using normal procedures and claim completion
instructions. When PA (prior authorization) is required, providers should aways wait two full business days from the date on
which eviCore healthcare approved the PA request before submitting a claim for an advanced imaging service that requires PA.
This will ensure that ForwardHealth has the PA on file when the claim is received.

Submitting Claimsfor Situations Exempt From the Prior Authorization
Requirement

In the following situations, PA is not required for advanced imaging services:

The serviceis provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay.

The service is provided when a member isin observation status at a hospital.
The service is provided as part of an emergency room visit.

The service is provided as an emergency service.

The ordering provider is exempt from the PA requirement.

Service Provided During an Inpatient Stay
Advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are exempt from PA requirements.
Ingtitutional claims for advanced imaging services provided during a member's inpatient hospital stay are automatically exempt

from PA requirements. Providers submitting a professiona claim for advanced imaging services provided during a member's
inpatient hospital stay should indicate POS (place of service) code 21 (Inpatient Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided for Observation Status

Advanced imaging services provided when a member isin observation status at a hospital are exempt from PA requirements.

Providers using a paper ingtitutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 (HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System)/Rate/HIPPS Code) with the procedure code for the advanced imaging service. To indicate a modifier
on an ingtitutiona claim, enter the appropriate five-digit procedure code in Form Locator 44, followed by the two-digit modifier.
Providers submitting claims electronicaly using the 8371 (837 Health Care Claim: Institutional) should refer to the appropriate
companion guide for instructions on including a modifier.
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Providers using a professional claim form should indicate modifier UA with the advanced imaging procedure code.

Service Provided as Part of Emergency Room Visit

Advanced imaging services provided as part of an emergency room visit are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an ingtitutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professional claim form should indicate POS code 23 (Emergency Room — Hospital) on the claim.

Service Provided as Emergency Service
Advanced imaging services provided as emergency services are exempt from the PA requirements.

Providers using an institutional claim form should include modifier UA in Form Locator 44 with the procedure code for the
advanced imaging service. Providers submitting claims electronically using the 8371 should refer to the appropriate companion
guide for instructions on including a modifier.

Providers using a professiona claim form should submit a claim with an emergency indicator.

Ordering Provider Is Exempt from Prior Authorization Requirement

Health systems, groups, and individual providers (requesting providers) that order CT (computed tomography), MR (magnetic
resonance), and MRE (magnetic resonance €l astography) imaging services and have implemented advanced imaging decision
support tools may reguest an exemption from PA requirements for these services from ForwardHealth. Upon approval,
ForwardHealth will recognize the requesting provider's advanced imaging decision support tool (e.g., ACR Select, Medicdlis) as
an aternative to current PA requirements for CT, MR, and MRE imaging services. Requesting providers with an approved tool
will not be required to obtain PA through eviCore healthcare for these services when ordered for Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus
fee-for-service members.

Providers rendering advanced imaging services for an ordering provider who is exempt from PA requirements are required to
include modifier Q4 (Service for ordering/referring physician qualifies as a service exemption) on the claim detail for the CT, MR,
or MRE imaging service. This modifier, which may be used in addition to the TC (Technical component) or 26 (Professiona
component) modifiers on advanced imaging claims, indicates to ForwardHealth that the referring provider is exempt from PA
requirements for these services.

Topic #542

Attached Documentation

Providers should not submit additional documentation with a claim unless specificaly requested.

Topic #2769

Multiple Services During One Session

Multiple procedure codes may be prior authorized in anticipation of the required services. However, only the procedure codes
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that reflect the services actually provided on that DOS (date of service) may be indicated on the claim. Claims found to be in

conflict with this program requirement will be recouped.

Topic #2773

Birth to 3 Services

Federal regulations alow a Birth to 3 member's parents or guardians to refuse consent to bill their commercial health insurance 34
C.F.R. Part 303 if it would result in a cost to the family, such as:

1 Reaching the lifetime limit on a policy.
1 Anincrease in premiums, copayments, or deductibles.

Birth to 3 providers must use modifier "TL" with an appropriate procedure code for PT (physical therapy), OT (occupational
therapy), and SLP (speech and language pathology) services.

Medicaid has identified the steps for submitting Birth to 3 program claims.

Topic #15737

Claimsfor Services Prescribed, Referred, or Ordered

Claimsfor services that are prescribed, referred, or ordered must include the NPI (National Provider Identifier) of the Medicaid-
enrolled provider who prescribed, referred, or ordered the service. Claims that do not include the NPI of a Medicaid-enrolled
provider will be denied. (However, providers should not include the NPI of a provider who prescribes, refers, or orders services
on claimsfor services that are not prescribed, referred, or ordered, as those claims will also deny if the provider is not Medicaid-
enrolled.)

Note: Claims submitted for ESRD (end-stage renal disease) services do not require referring provider information; however,
prescribing and ordering provider information will still be required on claims.

Contacting Prescribing/Referring/Ordering Provider After a Claim Denial

If aclaim for services prescribed, referred, or ordered is denied because the prescribing/referring/ordering provider was not
Medicaid-enrolled, the rendering provider should contact the prescribing/referring/ordering provider and do the following:

1 Communicate that the prescribing/referring/ordering provider is required to be Medicaid-enrolled.

1 Inform the prescribing/referring/ordering provider of the limited enrollment available for prescribing/referring/ordering
providers.

1 Resubmit the claim once the prescribing/referring/ordering provider has enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid.

Exception for Services Prescribed, Referred, or Ordered Prior to a
Member's Medicaid Enrollment

Providers may submit claims for services prescribed, referred, or ordered by a non-Medicaid-enrolled provider if the member
was not yet enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid at the time the prescription, referral, or order was written (and the member has since
enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid). However, once the prescription, referral, or order expires, the prescribing/referring/ordering
provider is required to enroll in Wisconsin Medicaid if they continue to prescribe, refer, or order services for the member.

The procedures for submitting claims for this exception depend on the type of claim submitted:
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1 Institutional, professional, and dental claims for this exception must be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth

P.R.O. Exception Requests
Ste 50

313 Blettner Blvd

Madison WI| 53784

A copy of the prescription, referral, or order must be included with the claim.
1 Pharmacy and compound claims for this exception do not require any specia handling. These claims include a prescription

date, so they can be processed to bypass the prescriber Medicaid enrollment requirement in situations where the provider
prescribed services before the member was Medicaid-enrolled.

Topic #6957

Copy Claimson the ForwardHealth Portal

Providers can copy ingtitutional, professional, and dental paid claims on the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers can open any paid
claim, click the "Copy" button, and all of the information on the claim will be copied over to a new claim form. Providers can then
make any desired changes to the claim form and click "Submit" to submit as a new claim. After submission, ForwardHealth will
issue a response with anew ICN (interna control number) along with the claim status.

Topic #5017

Correct Errorson Claims and Resubmit to
ForwardHealth on the Portal

Providers can view EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and descriptions for any claim submitted to ForwardHealth on the
ForwardHealth Portal. The EOBs help providers determine why a claim did not process successfully, so providers may correct
the error online and resubmit the claim. The EOB appears on the bottom of the screen and references the applicable claim header
or detail.

Topic #4997

Direct Data Entry of Professional and Institutional
Claimson the Portal

Providers can submit the following claims to ForwardHealth via DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal:

Professiond claims
Institutional claims

Dental claims

Compound drug claims
Noncompound drug claims

DDE is an online application that allows providers to submit claims directly to ForwardHealth.
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When submitting claims via DDE, required fields are indicated with an asterisk next to the field. If arequired field is left blank, the
claim will not be submitted and a message will appear prompting the provider to complete the specific required field(s). Portal
help is available for each online application screen. In addition, search functions accompany certain fields so providers do not
need to look up the following information in secondary resources.

On professional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

1 Procedure codes

1 Modifiers

1 Diagnosis codes

1 Place of service codes

On ingtitutional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

Type of bill

Patient status

Visit point of origin
Visit priority
Diagnosis codes
Revenue codes
Procedure codes
Modifiers

On dental claims, providers may search for and select the following:

1 Procedure codes

1 Rendering providers

1 Areaof the oral cavity
1 Place of service codes

On compound and noncompound drug claims, providers may search for and select the following:

Diagnosis codes

NDCs (National Drug Codes)
Place of service codes
Professional service codes
Reason for service codes
Result of service codes

Using DDE, providers may submit claims for compound drugs and single-entity drugs. Any provider, including a provider of DME
(durable medical equipment) or of DM S (disposable medical supplies) who submits noncompound drug claims, may submit these
claimsvia DDE. All claims, including POS (Point-of-Sale) claims, are viewable via DDE.

Topic #344

Electronic Claim Submission

Providers are encouraged to submit claims electronically. Electronic claim submission does the following:

1 Adapts to existing systems
1 Allows flexible submission methods
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Improves cash flow

Offers efficient and timely payments
Reduces hilling and processing errors
Reduces clerical effort

Topic #2771

Electronic Claim Submission for Physical Therapy, Occupational Therapy,
and Speech and L anguage Pathology Services

Electronic claims for PT (physical therapy), OT (occupational therapy), and SLP (speech and language pathology) services must
be submitted using the 837P (837 Health Care Claim: Professional) transaction. Electronic claims for PT, OT, and SLP services
submitted using any transaction other than the 837P will be denied.

Providers should use the companion guide for the 837P transaction when submitting these claims.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The DMS (Division of Medicaid Services) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider Electronic
Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic claims using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES software, providers may
download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call the EDI
(Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Topic #16937

Electronic Claimsand Claim Adjustments With Other Commercial Health
I nsurance I nfor mation

Effective for claims and claim adjustments submitted electronically via the Portal or PES software on and after June 16, 2014,
other insurance information must be submitted at the detail level on professional, institutional, and dental claims and adjustments if
it was processed at the detail level by the primary insurance. Except for afew instances, Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus
is the payer of last resort for any covered services, therefore, providers are required to make a reasonable effort to exhaust all
existing other health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth or to a state-contracted MCO (managed care
organization).

Other insurance information that is submitted at the detail level viathe Portal or PES software will be processed at the detail level
by ForwardHealth.

Under HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996), claims and adjustments submitted using an 837
transaction must include detail-